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The Brooklands Double Twelve Motorsport Festival 2016 

Brooklands Museum, Brooklands Road, Weybridge Surrey KT13 0QN 
 

Event promoted by Brooklands Museum Trust Limited (registered charity 296661) 

In association with the VSCC, Official Competition Organisers. 



No Driver Car cc S Year Cls Time Best in Cls Score Cls Total Best in Cls Score Cls Score Best in Cls Total Score Pos

44 Jarrett (Timothy) T. FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 4 48.13 48.13 100.00 F 88.00 88.00 100.00 200.00 1

241 Wooding (Trevor) T. JAGUAR XK 120 3442 1950  9 408.90 408.90 100.00 G 87.00 87.00 100.00 200.00 1

95 Thornton (Tom) T. FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/28 SPECIAL 1971 1937 10 46.62 46.29 99.29  3 342.60 342.60 100.00 199.29 3

111 Dennis (John) J.C.R. BERLIET CURTISS 8240 1907/16 7 56.43 54.12 95.91 C 91.00 91.00 100.00 195.91 4

154 Grimwade (Julian) J. FRAZER NASH NORRIS SPECIAL 3571 1934 16 40.72 40.72 100.00 F 79.00 88.00 89.77 189.77 5

42 White (Graham) R.G. LEA-FRANCIS HYPER 1496 S 1928 4 54.39 48.13 88.49  3 496.60 342.60 68.99 D 79.00 79.00 100.00 188.49 6

110 Lachlan (Guy) G. FAFNIR HALL-SCOTT SPECIAL 10000 1914/18 7 54.63 54.12 99.07 C 79.00 91.00 86.81 185.88 7

215 Garfitt (Mark) M.R. FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/55  SPORTS 1911 1937  3 410.70 342.60 83.42 E 91.00 92.00 98.91 182.33 8

26 Pugh (Alastair) A.T. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 1932 3 57.68 47.21 81.85 E 92.00 92.00 100.00 181.85 9

60 Biggins (David) D. DODGE ROADSTER 3300 1916 7 66.39 54.12 81.52  1 514.40 514.40 100.00 C 64.00 91.00 70.33 181.52 10

214 Saunders (Tony) T. LAGONDA LG45 OPEN TOURER 4500 1937 2 620.10 500.00 80.63 A 88.50 88.50 100.00 180.63 11

226 Bracey (David) D. AUSTIN MINI SUPER DELUXE 848 1963  6 412.70 412.70 100.00 G 70.00 87.00 80.46 180.46 12

201 Croome (Marcus) M.J. WOLSELEY 6HP VOITURETTE 1300 1904  1 591.50 514.40 86.97 C 85.00 91.00 93.41 180.37 13

125 Thorp (Neil) N. SINGER SPIKINS THE BANTAM 1074 S 1936 13 50.02 45.85 91.66 E 81.00 92.00 88.04 179.71 14

2 Reynolds (Colin) C. MG M 12/12 744 1930 1 62.75 55.39 88.27  3 379.50 342.60 90.28 178.55 15

101 Hirst (Trevor) T.J. ALVIS FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 11 50.89 47.67 93.67 F 71.00 88.00 80.68 174.35 16

208 Drakeford (Michael) M.W. LAGONDA M45 T7 4314 1933  2 640.90 500.00 78.02 A 85.00 88.50 96.05 174.06 17

149 Williams (Bo) B. BUGATTI TYPE 35B 2300 S 1926/27 15 45.55 39.22 86.10 F 77.00 88.00 87.50 173.60 18

248 Hopley (Paul) P. ROVER MINI 1275 1998  6 416.40 412.70 99.11 G 64.00 87.00 73.56 172.67 19

132 Gillett (John) J.A. MG K3 1101 S 1934 4 62.10 48.13 77.50  3 547.40 342.60 62.59 E 85.00 92.00 92.39 169.89 20

221 Davidson (Geoff) G. TRIUMPH SPITFIRE IV 1296 1974  5 382.50 382.50 100.00 G 60.00 87.00 68.97 168.97 21

17 Messent (Andrew) A. MORGAN SUPER SPORTS 990 1938 2 53.81 51.11 94.98  3 478.40 342.60 71.61 166.60 22

15 Caroline (Gary) G.D. MORGAN SUPER SPORTS 990 1932 2 53.06 51.11 96.32  3 502.00 342.60 68.25 164.57 23

239 Manley (Neil) N. JAGUAR E TYPE 3800 1962  7 419.60 352.00 83.89 G 70.00 87.00 80.46 164.35 24

50 Warden (John) J.T. DELAGE D6 COURSE 2988 1937 6 52.86 48.66 92.05 F 63.00 88.00 71.59 163.65 25

253 Clarke (Ian) I. MINI 1275 GT 1275 1980 6 511.00 412.70 80.76 G 71.00 87.00 81.61 162.37 26

130 Shaw (Colin) C. ASTON MARTIN RAZOR BLADE 1486 1923 14 58.88 40.59 68.94 H 82.00 90.00 91.11 160.05 27

233 Manley (Christopher) C. TRIUMPH TR6 2498 1974  7 377.10 352.00 93.34 G 56.00 87.00 64.37 157.71 28

238 Manley-Clarke (Gus) G. MG B ROADSTER 1798 1968  7 426.80 352.00 82.47 G 65.00 87.00 74.71 157.19 29

303 Tudge (Robin) R.J. BECKENHAM SPECIAL 2468 1938/39 3 486.40 342.60 70.44 F 76.00 88.00 86.36 156.80 30

209 Candlin (Simon) S.N. AUSTIN 7 BOX SALOON 748 1932  2 685.00 500.00 72.99 A 72.00 88.50 81.36 154.35 31

247 Pearce (Roger) R.  TRIUMPH ROADSTER CONVERTIBLE 2000 1949  9 648.00 408.90 63.10 B 77.00 85.00 90.59 153.69 32

               THE BROOKLANDS DOUBLE TWELVE MOTORSPORT FESTIVAL 2016

           COMBINED RESULTS

Calculating 12/12 Aggregate Scores

 

To be eligible for the competition, a car/driver combination must enter and score a result in two disciplines of the three available. Each of the three available competitions will receive awards as appropriate and as explained in the regulations for each event. Other than Class divisions in each competition, no weighting will be applied to take account of performance variations - this is 

because: 

    

a. Sprint times will be comparatively close (i.e. no competitor is likely to score less than 50% - a score that would represent a time exactly twice that of the fastest in class.

b. Concourse scores are 80% objective against a fixed marking guide with just 20% available as a subjective score subjective so, again, it is unlikely that any competitor will score less than 50% in total. 

c. Driving Test scores historically at this event have rarely been below 50% of the Best in Class. More than half score 75% or more.

 

Therefore, in each competition, we can expect the scores for each competitor in each class in each discipline to be between 100% and 75%. Scores from each discipline are carried forward to a separate 12/12 scoreboard as a percentage score within their competition class whereby the best performance in each class in each event will score 100% and all other scores will be 

diminished on a simple percentage basis. Each qualifying competitor has two percentage scores taken forward into the Overall 12/12 Competition, i.e a maximum total of 200. Ranking is now no longer in class such that 12/12 awards will be presented against the overall score achieved in the two disciplines attempted.  

SPRINT DRVING TESTS CONCOURS DOUBLE TWELVE OVERALL



No Driver Car cc S Year Cls Time Best in Cls Score Cls Total Best in Cls Score Cls Score Best in Cls Total Score Pos

203 Ritchie (Michael) M. BENTLEY SP6 6500 1929  2 808.00 500.00 61.88 A 78.00 88.50 88.14 150.02 33

237 Baverstock (Peter) P. MGB ROADSTER 2000 1970  7 390.20 352.00 90.21 G 51.00 87.00 58.62 148.83 34

225 Wooding (Amelia) Miss A. MG MIDGET ROADSTER 1099 1966  7 403.10 352.00 87.32 G 51.00 87.00 58.62 145.94 35

150 Miles (Mike) M.C. NAPIER TYPE 75 6200 1920 16 60.68 40.72 67.11 F 69.00 88.00 78.41 145.52 36

204 Acher (Gerald) G. ASTON MARTIN NEW INTERNATIONAL 1471 1932  3 622.00 342.60 55.08 F 78.00 88.00 88.64 143.72 37

20 Briggs (Andrew) A.G. MG L TYPE MAGNA 1087 S 1933 3 57.95 47.21 81.47  3 559.00 342.60 61.29 142.75 38

252 Atherton (Andrew) A. AUSTIN 1800 S 1800 1970 10 448.00 363.30 81.09 G 53.50 87.00 61.49 142.59 39

205 Seymour (Trevor) T. MORGAN 3 WHEELER 1100 1933  2 783.00 500.00 63.86 F 65.00 88.00 73.86 137.72 40

232 Heard (Roger) R. JAGUAR D TYPE 4200 1957  7 352.00 352.00 100.00 G 27.00 87.00 31.03 131.03 41

236 Kaye (Mark) M. LOTUS ELAN 1558 1964  7 706.00 352.00 49.86 G 61.00 87.00 70.11 119.97 42

4 Tisdall (Joe) J.P. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 1932 1 55.39 55.39 100.00 One Event N/A

18 Flann (Jeremy) J. AUSTIN 7 SUPERSPORTS 747 S 1928 2 51.11 51.11 100.00 One Event N/A

56 Fack (John) J.R. RAILTON LIGHT SPORTS 4200 1935 6 48.66 48.66 100.00 One Event N/A

62 Mackintosh (Hugh) G.H. HUDSON SUPER SIX RACER 4738 1917 7 54.12 54.12 100.00 One Event N/A

76 Morton (Kevin) K.J. RILEY 9 SPECIAL 1089 1931 8 50.20 50.20 100.00 One Event N/A

83 Lerigo (Greg) G. RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 9 44.97 44.97 100.00  3 N/S One Event N/A

97 Bingham (Ian) I.R. FRAZER NASH GEOGHEGAN SPECIAL 1991 1928 10 46.29 46.29 100.00 One Event N/A

105 Lewis (David) D. ALVIS FIREBIRD/SPEED 25 3571 S 1935 11 47.67 47.67 100.00 One Event N/A

129 Clare (Gary) G.A. GRANNIE 1100 1928 13 45.85 45.85 100.00 One Event N/A

137 Crabb (Terry) T. ERA R12C 1486 S 1937 14 40.59 40.59 100.00 One Event N/A

148 Topliss (Nicholas) N.J. ERA R4D 2000 S 1938 15 39.22 39.22 100.00 One Event N/A

160 Cranage (David) D. LOTUS MK VI 1172 1954 17 49.53 49.53 100.00 One Event N/A

207 Leeper (Christopher) C.M. RILEY 9 LYNX 1073 1933  2 500.00 500.00 100.00 One Event N/A

240 Hanson (Marc) M. MG YB SALOON 1250 1952  8 538.00 538.00 100.00 One Event N/A

250 Taylor (Steven) S.R. FORD SIERRA  XR4I 2792 1983 10 363.30 363.30 100.00 One Event N/A

301 Barclay (Ian) I. ASTON MARTIN DB4 SERIES 5 GT 3670 1963 B 85.00 85.00 100.00 One Event N/A

306 Brooklands Museum NAPIER-RAILTON 23970 1933 H 90.00 90.00 100.00 One Event N/A

731 Blakeney-Edwards (Simon) S.A. FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 3 47.21 47.21 100.00 One Event N/A

16 Edwards (Simon) S. MORGAN AERO SUPERSPORT 1089 1930 2 51.13 51.11 99.96 One Event N/A

136 Cobden (Robert) R. RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 S 1937 14 40.80 40.59 99.49 One Event N/A

305 Wood (Georgina) Ms G. ROLLS-ROYCE SILVER GHOST 7036 1908 H 89.50 90.00 99.44 One Event N/A

128 Bishop (Gary) G.B.A. AUSTIN 7 SWALLOW SPECIAL 747 1928 13 46.15 45.85 99.35 One Event N/A

88 Pryke (David) Dr D. MORGAN/RILEY 4/4 1496 1936 9 45.47 44.97 98.90 One Event N/A

75 Furnell (David) D.J. AUSTIN 7  THE TOY 747 1930 8 51.10 50.20 98.24 One Event N/A

3 Rose (Stuart) S. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 750 1930 1 56.41 55.39 98.19 One Event N/A

31 Blakeney-Edwards (Jo) Mrs J.S. FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1929 3 48.10 47.21 98.15 One Event N/A

43 Pugh (Alistair) A. FRAZER NASH BMW 1971 1937 4 49.18 48.13 97.86 One Event N/A

127 Elder (Mark) M.C. AUSTIN SPORTS SPECIAL 747 1931 13 47.23 45.85 97.08 One Event N/A

246 Anghileri (Dominic) D. SUNBEAM-TALBOT 90 MKII 2200 1951  9 421.90 408.90 96.92 B N/S One Event N/A

126 Hernandez (Frank) F. AUSTIN BROOKLANDS STREAMLIN 747 1928 13 47.36 45.85 96.81 One Event N/A

73 Beckett (Graham) G.C. AUSTIN 7 SIMPLICITY 747 1930 8 52.08 50.20 96.39 One Event N/A

14 Morland (Andrew) A. MG PA 747 S 1934 2 53.55 51.11 95.44 One Event N/A

103 Kirkby (Toby) T. BENTLEY 3/4.5 4398 1923 11 50.09 47.67 95.17 One Event N/A

55 Fenwick-Wilson (Anthony) A. RAILTON LS TOURER 4168 1935/37 6 51.26 48.66 94.93 One Event N/A

29 Knight (David) D.R. FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 1928 3 49.80 47.21 94.80 One Event N/A

99 Topliss (James) J.E. GN GNOME 1992 S 1921 10 48.84 46.29 94.78 One Event N/A

SPRINT DRVING TESTS CONCOURS DOUBLE TWELVE OVERALL



No Driver Car cc S Year Cls Time Best in Cls Score Cls Total Best in Cls Score Cls Score Best in Cls Total Score Pos

57 Guyatt (John) J.B. DARRACQ TALBOT LAGO T150C 3996 1936 6 51.47 48.66 94.54 One Event N/A

96 Smith (Steven) S.P. HOTCHKISS AM80 2995 1930 10 49.07 46.29 94.33 One Event N/A

74 Rowland (Christopher) C.J. RILEY 9 1087 1937 8 53.49 50.20 93.85 One Event N/A

145 Lees (Tony) A.E.J. AC/GN COGNAC 1991 1925 15 41.96 39.22 93.47 One Event N/A

94 Skelding (Simon) S. AC 16/80 SPECIAL 1911 1936 10 49.95 46.29 92.67 One Event N/A

135 Candy (Pete) P.J. RILEY SUPER RAT 1496 S 1936 14 43.88 40.59 92.50 One Event N/A

85 Compton (Paul) P.D. WOLSELEY AEREES SPECIAL 1410 1934 9 48.84 44.97 92.08  3 RET One Event N/A

30 Deveuve (John) J. RILEY 2 SEATER 1496 1935 3 51.36 47.21 91.92 One Event N/A

146 Greenhill (Tim) T. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S 1935 15 42.72 39.22 91.81 One Event N/A

200 Lawson (John) J. TALBOT 6 CT 3800 1913  1 N/S C 83.50 91.00 91.76 One Event N/A

92 Drewitt (Bob) R.H. AMILCAR/RILEY SPECIAL 1633 S 1923/29 10 50.48 46.29 91.70 One Event N/A

133 Stewart (Iain) I. MORGAN SUPER AERO 1260 1929 14 44.78 40.59 90.64 One Event N/A

41 Tierney (Peter) P. LEA-FRANCIS HYPER 1496 S 1930 4 53.14 48.13 90.57 One Event N/A

1 Foster (Sarah) Mrs S. AUSTIN 7 NIPPY 747 1934 1 61.24 55.39 90.45 One Event N/A

134 Darbyshire (Sue) Mrs S. MORGAN SUPER AERO 1229 1929 14 44.98 40.59 90.24 One Event N/A

11 Coombs (Philip) P.J.M. MG J2 848 1933 2 56.74 51.11 90.08 One Event N/A

72 Bergman (Clive) C.A. AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1933 8 56.04 50.20 89.58 One Event N/A

27 Jones (Annabel) Miss A.M. FRAZER NASH BOULOGNE VITESSE 1496 1926/29 3 52.87 47.21 89.29 One Event N/A

40 Vincent (Matt) Dr M.W. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1667 1934 4 53.96 48.13 89.20 One Event N/A

28 Poynter (Colin) C.J. LEA-FRANCIS ULSTER OPEN 4STR 1496 1928 3 52.93 47.21 89.19 One Event N/A

218 Clark (Peter) P. AUSTIN 7 CAMBRIDGE 747 1931  3 384.20 342.60 89.17 One Event N/A

245 Gee (Ronald) R.W. MERCEDES 500SL 4900 1986  9 460.00 408.90 88.89 One Event N/A

93 Weston (Paul) P.V.M. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1991 1933 10 52.19 46.29 88.70 One Event N/A

206 Hobbs (Christopher) C. MG TC  1250 1948  2 N/S G 77.00 87.00 88.51 One Event N/A

737 Crabb (James) J.R. ERA R12C 1486 S 1937 14 45.94 40.59 88.35 One Event N/A

86 Dawson (Tim) T. RILEY MERLIN SPECIAL 1496 1937 9 51.10 44.97 88.00 One Event N/A

81 Hewitson (Alexander) A.F. RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 1937 9 51.22 44.97 87.80 One Event N/A

124 Donaz (Jean-Louis) J.L. AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 1934 13 52.74 45.85 86.94 One Event N/A

123 Asplin (David) D.J. AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 1931 13 52.91 45.85 86.66 One Event N/A

24 Green (Thomas) T.O.M. HRG 1.5 LITRE 1496 1937 3 54.59 47.21 86.48 One Event N/A

12 Patten (Dick) Dr R.B. FIAT 508S BALILLA 995 1935 2 59.43 51.11 86.00 One Event N/A

752 Butler (Nicholas) N. BENTLEY 3/4 1/2 LITRE 4398 1924 16 47.79 40.72 85.21 One Event N/A

61 Prichard Jones (Kenneth) K.V.P. WOLSELEY WOLSIT COPPA FLORIO 9500 1907/16 7 63.60 54.12 85.09 One Event N/A

102 Cheyne (Andrew) A.G. LAGONDA 3 1/2 / 4 1/2 LITRE 4453 1934 11 56.07 47.67 85.02 One Event N/A

91 Turner (Ron) R. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 S 1934 10 54.59 46.29 84.80 One Event N/A

53 Northam (Guy) G. BENTLEY 4 1/2 LITRE 4389 1928 6 57.73 48.66 84.29 One Event N/A

722 Wilton (Francesca) Miss F. AUSTIN S/S 749 1935 13 54.53 45.85 84.08 One Event N/A

100 McGarel-Groves (Hugh) H.M.J. DELAGE DM SPORT 3200 S 1927 11 56.74 47.67 84.01 One Event N/A

82 Green (Jonathan) J.M. RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 1928/35 9 53.55 44.97 83.98 One Event N/A

210 Ducker (Adrian) A.J. RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 1930  3 408.30 342.60 83.91 One Event N/A

52 Walder (Nigel) N.T. LAGONDA M45 4 ST TOURER 4453 1934 6 58.13 48.66 83.71 One Event N/A

302 Tickle (Barry) B.E. VAUXHALL HURLINGHAM 2900 1929 A 74.00 88.50 83.62 One Event N/A

122 Wilton (Stephanie) Miss S. AUSTIN S/S 749 1935 13 55.01 45.85 83.35 One Event N/A

230 Horne (Kate) Miss K. SUNBEAM ALPINE MK5 1725 1966  7 422.40 352.00 83.33 One Event N/A

23 Holdsworth (Rachael) Mrs R. MG PB 939 S 1936 3 56.67 47.21 83.31 One Event N/A

152 Butler (Peter) P.W. BENTLEY 3/4 1/2 LITRE 4398 1924 16 49.06 40.72 83.00 One Event N/A

SPRINT DRVING TESTS CONCOURS DOUBLE TWELVE OVERALL



No Driver Car cc S Year Cls Time Best in Cls Score Cls Total Best in Cls Score Cls Score Best in Cls Total Score Pos

54 Rogers (Michael) M.M. VAUXHALL 30-98 4225 1926 6 59.35 48.66 81.99 One Event N/A

144 Seber (John) J.A. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1630 S 1935 15 47.85 39.22 81.96 One Event N/A

304 Chapman (Christopher) C.A. ALVIS FIREFLY 2100 1933 F 72.00 88.00 81.82 One Event N/A

121 Rogers (Colin) C.C. ADRO SPECIAL 980 1938 13 56.89 45.85 80.59 One Event N/A

231 Crabtree (Mike) M. LOTUS ELAN SPRINT 1558 1971  7 442.80 352.00 79.49 One Event N/A

84 Stroud (Nigel) N. MG J2 847 S 1932 9 57.39 44.97 78.36 One Event N/A

80 Ralls (David) D.J. RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1937 9 57.51 44.97 78.20 One Event N/A

90 Hodgins (Mark) R.M. ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2800 1929/34 10 59.24 46.29 78.14 One Event N/A

51 Cheese (Ian) I.R.W. VAUXHALL 30-98 E-TYPE VELOX 4500 1921 6 62.57 48.66 77.77 One Event N/A

300 James (Hugh) H. ASTON MARTIN DB4 3700 1960 B 66.00 85.00 77.65 One Event N/A

70 Hughes (Stephen) S.C. RILEY 9 1098 1930 8 66.00 50.20 76.06 One Event N/A

22 McKenzie (Locky) L. BUGATTI BRESCIA 1496 1920/26 3 62.10 47.21 76.02 One Event N/A

783 Lerigo (Barbara) Mrs B. RILEY SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 9 59.40 44.97 75.71 One Event N/A

21 Baxter (Barry) B.A. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1271 1932 3 62.46 47.21 75.58 One Event N/A

235 Sutton (Holly) H. JAGUAR E-TYPE COUPE 4200 1971  7 469.00 352.00 75.05 One Event N/A

750 Gleeson (Maurice) M. NAPIER TYPE 75 6200 1920 16 54.36 40.72 74.91  3 N/S One Event N/A

216 Grundy (Julian) J.R. FRAZER NASH COLMORE 1479 1934  3 470.00 342.60 72.89 F N/S One Event N/A

141 Frost (Simon) S. ALTA NORRIS SPECIAL 1991 1936 15 53.93 39.22 72.72 One Event N/A

142 Broad (Christopher) C.J. WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S 1935 15 54.56 39.22 71.88 One Event N/A

217 Bayne-Powell (Philip) P.W.F. MG M TYPE 847 1931  3 484.90 342.60 70.65 One Event N/A

740 Rhys-Jones (Christopher) C.B. LAGONDA RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 15 56.33 39.22 69.63 One Event N/A

212 Fleming (Jon) J.D. AUSTIN ULSTER TRIALS 750 1928  3 500.00 342.60 68.52 One Event N/A

220 Barker (Julian) J. TRIUMPH SPITFIRE 1500 1979  5 576.00 382.50 66.41 One Event N/A

140 Wienrich (Ralph) R. LAGONDA RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 15 61.74 39.22 63.52 One Event N/A

219 Smith (Rebecca) Miss R.E. RILEY BROOKLANDS SPECIAL 1496 1932  3 540.80 342.60 63.35 One Event N/A

234 Lawson (Peter) P. MG TC OPEN TOURER 1250 1947  7 571.60 352.00 61.58 B N/S One Event N/A

25 Towell (Bob) R.H. LEA-FRANCIS 12/40 P TYPE 1496 1930 3 79.34 47.21 59.50 One Event N/A

251 Fitzpatrick (Edward) E. JAGUAR MK2 3781 1962 10 761.60 363.30 47.70 One Event N/A

211 Hanna (Peter) C.P. RILEY GAMECOCK 1087 1931  3 N/S One Event N/A

213 Johnson (Laura) Ms L. WOLSELEY AEREES SPECIAL 1410 1934  3 RET One Event N/A

222 Prior (Robert) R. TRIUMPH SPITFIRE 1493 1979  5 N/S One Event N/A

10 Cooper (Gyles) G.P. SALMSON GSS 1086 1926 2 N/S One Event N/A

98 Sterry (Dudley) D. HRS SPORTS 1496 S 1937/39 10 N/S One Event N/A

104 Steutel (Robin) R. ALFA ROMEO 8C 2230 1934 11 N/S One Event N/A

131 Cheyne (James) J.I. HALFORD SPECIAL 1500 S 1923/25 14 RET One Event N/A

143 Hunt (Alastair) A.W. GN SHELSLEY SPECIAL GLOWORM 1773 1922 15 N/S One Event N/A

147 Baxter (Ian) I.R. ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S 1937 15 RET One Event N/A

171 Werner (Peeters) P. AUSTIN 7 750 1937 18 N/S One Event N/A

307 Bradbury (Chris) C. BENTLEY SI SALOON 4887 1958 H N/S One Event N/A

SPRINT DRVING TESTS CONCOURS DOUBLE TWELVE OVERALL
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- ClassHeadNo Name Car CC Type Year Time Award

Overall Awards
148 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4D 2000 Std 1938 39.22 Fastest Time of Day

737 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 Std 1937 40.59 Fastest Pre-war

145 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 41.96 Fastest Vintage

134 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1229 Mod 1929 44.78 The Fastest Lady

83 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1932/35 44.97 Fastest Sports-Car

Class  1         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars up to 750cc unsupercharged
4 Joe TISDALL AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 747 Mod 1932 55.39 1st Overall

3 Stuart ROSE AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 750 Mod 1930 56.41 1st Vintage

1 Mrs Sarah FOSTER AUSTIN  7 NIPPY 747 Std 1934 61.24 1st Handicap

Class  2         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 751 - 1100cc unsupercharged, and up to 750cc supercharged
18 Jeremy FLANN AUSTIN  7 SUPERSPORTS 747 Mod 1928 51.11 1st Overall

1st Vintage

16 Simon EDWARDS MORGAN  AERO SUPERSPORT 1089 Mod 1930 51.13 2nd Overall

14 Andrew MORLAND MG  PA 747 Mod 1934 53.55 1st Handicap

Class  3         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged, and up to 1100cc supercharged
731 Simon BLAKENEY-EDWARDSFRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 47.21 1st Overall

1st Vintage

31 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-EDWARDSFRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 48.10 2nd Overall

2nd Vintage

29 David KNIGHT FRAZER NASH  SUPER SPORTS 1496 Std 1928 49.80 1st Standard Vintage

24 Thomas GREEN HRG  1.5 LITRE 1496 Std 1937 54.59 2nd Handicap

20 Andrew BRIGGS MG  L TYPE MAGNA 1087 Mod 1933 57.95 1st Handicap

Class  4         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 1501 - 2000cc unsupercharged, and up to 1500cc supercharged
44 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW  328 1971 Mod 1939 48.13 1st Overall

41 Peter TIERNEY LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER 1496 Mod 1930 53.14 1st Vintage

40 Dr Matt VINCENT FRAZER NASH  TT REPLICA 1667 Std 1934 53.96 1st Handicap

Class  6         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged, and over 2000cc supercharged

Class  5         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 2001 - 3000cc unsupercharged, and up to 2000cc supercharged
56 John FACK RAILTON  LIGHT SPORTS 4200 Std 1935 48.66 1st Overall

53 Guy NORTHAM BENTLEY  4 1/2 LITRE 4389 Mod 1928 57.73 1st Vintage

52 Nigel WALDER LAGONDA  M45 4 ST TOURER 4453 Mod 1934 58.13 1st Handicap

54 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL  30-98 4225 Std 1926 59.35 1st Standard Vintage

Class  8         Special Sports-Cars up to 1100cc unsupercharged, and up to 750cc supercharged
76 Kevin MORTON RILEY  9 SPECIAL 1089 Spl 1931 50.20 1st Overall

75 David FURNELL AUSTIN  7  THE TOY 747 Spl 1930 51.10 1st Vintage

73 Graham BECKETT AUSTIN  7 SIMPLICITY 747 Spl 1930 52.08 1st Handicap

Class  9         Special Sports-Cars 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged, and up to 1100cc supercharged
83 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1932/35 44.97 Fastest Sports-car B

1st Overall

88 Dr David PRYKE MORGAN/RILEY  4/4 1496 Spl 1936 45.47 2nd Overall

80 David RALLS RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 57.51 2nd Handicap

783 Mrs Barbara LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1932/35 59.40 1st Handicap

Class 10         Special Sports-Cars 1501 - 3000cc unsupercharged, and up to 2250cc supercharged
97 Ian BINGHAM FRAZER NASH  GEOGHEGAN SPECIAL 1991 Spl 1928 46.29 1st Overall

1st Vintage

95 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 1971 Spl 1937 46.62 2nd Overall
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96 Steven SMITH HOTCHKISS  AM80 2995 Std 1930 49.07 1st Standard Vintage

92 Bob DREWITT AMILCAR/RILEY  SPECIAL 1633 Spl 1923/29 50.48 1st Handicap

90 Mark HODGINS ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 2800 Spl 1929/34 59.24 2nd Handicap

Class 11         Special Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged, and over 2250cc supercharged
105 David LEWIS ALVIS  FIREBIRD/SPEED 25 3571 Spl 1935 47.67 1st Overall

103 Toby KIRKBY BENTLEY  3/4.5 4398 Spl 1923 50.09 1st Vintage

101 Trevor HIRST ALVIS  FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 Spl 1933 50.89 1st Handicap

Class  7         Edwardian automobile-engined Cars

Class 12         Non automobile-engined Edwardian Cars
62 Hugh MACKINTOSH HUDSON  SUPER SIX RACER 4738 Mod 1917 54.12 1st Overall

110 Guy LACHLAN FAFNIR  HALL-SCOTT SPECIAL 10000 Spl 1914/18 54.63 1st Handicap

Class 13         Pre-1941 Racing Cars up to 1100cc
129 Gary CLARE GRANNIE  . 1100 Spl 1928 45.85 1st Overall

1st Vintage

128 Gary BISHOP AUSTIN  7 SWALLOW SPECIAL 747 Spl 1928 46.15 2nd Overall

123 David ASPLIN AUSTIN  7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 Spl 1931 52.91 2nd Handicap

722 Miss Francesca WILTON AUSTIN  S/S 749 Spl 1935 54.53 1st Handicap

Class 14         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1101 - 1500cc
737 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 Std 1937 40.59 Fastest Pre-war

1st Overall

136 Robert COBDEN RILEY  FALCON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 43.88 2nd Overall

134 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1229 Mod 1929 44.78 The Fastest Lady

1st Vintage

130 Colin SHAW ASTON MARTIN  RAZOR BLADE 1486 Std 1923 58.88 1st Handicap

Class 15         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1501 - 3000cc
148 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4D 2000 Std 1938 39.22 Fastest Time of Day

1st Overall

145 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 41.96 Fastest Vintage

2nd Overall

1st Vintage

149 Bo WILLIAMS BUGATTI  TYPE 35B 2300 Mod 1926/27 45.55 2nd Handicap

140 Ralph WIENRICH LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 Spl 1934 45.94 1st Handicap

Class 16         Pre-1941 Racing Cars over 3000cc
154 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH  SINGLE SEAT 3571 Spl 1934 40.72 1st Overall

752 Nicholas BUTLER BENTLEY  3/4 1/2 LITRE 4398 Spl 1924 47.79 1st Vintage

750 Maurice GLEESON NAPIER  TYPE 75 6200 Spl 1920 54.36 1st Handicap

Class 17         Invited 1950s Sport Cars
160 David CRANAGE LOTUS  MK VI 1172 Inv 1954 49.53 1st Overall
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Pract Pract Run Run 

EvClasNo Name Car CC Year 1st Pr 2nd Pr 1st Run 2nd Run

Class  1         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars up to 750cc unsupercharged
1 4 Joe TISDALL AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 747 1932 58.71 55.60 55.39 55.41 55.39  1stOv 
1 3 Stuart ROSE AUSTIN  7 ULSTER 750 1930 59.61 56.67 56.41 56.44 56.41   1stV
1 1 Mrs Sarah FOSTER AUSTIN  7 NIPPY 747 1934 66.57 66.45 61.24 61.51 61.24  1stHc 
1 2 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 744 1930 65.22 64.13 62.75 64.84 62.75   

Class  2         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 751 - 1100cc unsupercharged, and up to 750cc supercharged
2 18 Jeremy FLANN AUSTIN  7 SUPERSPORTS 747 1928 53.64 51.80 51.11 51.41 51.11  1stOv 1stV
2 16 Simon EDWARDS MORGAN  AERO 

SUPERSPORT

1089 1930 52.74 52.30 51.87 51.13 51.13  2ndOv 

2 15 Gary CAROLINE MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 990 1932 55.26 53.63 53.21 53.06 53.06   
2 14 Andrew MORLAND MG  PA 747 1934 57.85 59.28 54.54 53.55 53.55  1stHc 
2 17 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1096 1927 56.23 55.39 53.81 53.87 53.81   
2 11 Philip COOMBS MG  J2 848 1933 61.09 57.82 56.82 56.74 56.74   
2 12 Dr Dick PATTEN FIAT  508S BALILLA 995 1935 61.02 60.23 59.43 60.36 59.43   

Class  3         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged, and up to 1100cc supercharged
3 731 Simon BLAKENEY-

EDWARDS

FRAZER NASH  SUPER 

SPORTS

1496 1929 48.66 46.90 48.85 47.21 47.21  1stOv 1stV

3 31 Mrs Jo BLAKENEY-

EDWARDS

FRAZER NASH  SUPER 

SPORTS

1496 1929 49.21 58.85 48.62 48.10 48.10  2ndOv 2ndV

3 29 David KNIGHT FRAZER NASH  SUPER 

SPORTS

1496 1928 51.15 50.81 49.80 51.28 49.80   1stStdV

3 30 John DEVEUVE RILEY  2 SEATER 1496 1935 52.36 51.97 51.80 51.36 51.36   
3 27 Miss Annabel JONES FRAZER NASH  BOULOGNE 

VITESSE

1496 1926/29 55.55 54.65 54.10 52.87 52.87   

3 28 Colin POYNTER LEA-FRANCIS  ULSTER 

OPEN 4STR

1496 1928 55.22 54.90 53.06 52.93 52.93   

3 24 Thomas GREEN HRG  1.5 LITRE 1496 1937 65.71 58.29 55.67 54.59 54.59  2ndHc 
3 23 Mrs Rachael 

HOLDSWORTH

MG  PB 939 1936 62.89 62.27 56.67 56.95 56.67   

3 26  Alastair PUGH FRAZER NASH  TT REPLICA 1496 1932 58.90 60.49 57.68 57.93 57.68   

3 20 Andrew BRIGGS MG  L TYPE MAGNA 1087 1933 65.10 64.49 60.52 57.95 57.95  1stHc 
3 22 Locky MCKENZIE BUGATTI  BRESCIA 1496 1920/26 64.43 65.19 62.10 62.30 62.10   
3 21 Barry BAXTER WOLSELEY  HORNET 

SPECIAL

1271 1932 66.71 68.28 64.74 62.46 62.46   

3 25 Bob TOWELL LEA-FRANCIS  12/40 P TYPE 1496 1930 76.17 80.82 79.34 82.31 79.34   

Class  4         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 1501 - 2000cc unsupercharged, and up to 1500cc supercharged
4 44 Timothy JARRETT FRAZER NASH/BMW  328 1971 1939 52.84 49.37 48.13 48.40 48.13  1stOv 
4 43 Alistair PUGH FRAZER NASH  BMW 1971 1937 51.45 49.71 49.18 49.18 49.18   
4 41 Peter TIERNEY LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER 1496 1930 54.00 52.81 53.92 53.14 53.14   1stV
4 40 Dr Matt VINCENT FRAZER NASH  TT REPLICA 1667 1934 57.26 55.56 54.07 53.96 53.96  1stHc 

4 42 Graham WHITE LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER 1496 1928 58.98 57.24 56.26 54.39 54.39   
4 132 John GILLETT MG  K3 1934 66.66 59.65 65.34 62.10 62.10   

Class  6         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged, and over 2000cc supercharged

Class  5         Standard and Modified Sports-Cars 2001 - 3000cc unsupercharged, and up to 2000cc supercharged
6 56 John FACK RAILTON  LIGHT SPORTS 4200 1935 59.22 52.94 49.75 48.66 48.66  1stOv 
6 55 Anthony FENWICK-

WILSON

RAILTON  LS TOURER 4168 1935/37 56.88 57.41 52.43 51.26 51.26   

6 57 John GUYATT DARRACQ TALBOT LAGO  

T150C

3996 1936 51.79 55.51 51.73 51.47 51.47   

5 50 John WARDEN DELAGE  D6 COURSE 2988 1937 54.58 56.27 52.86 55.93 52.86   
6 53 Guy NORTHAM BENTLEY  4 1/2 LITRE 4389 1928 57.09 58.32 57.73 59.92 57.73   1stV
6 52 Nigel WALDER LAGONDA  M45 4 ST 

TOURER

4453 1934 60.83 61.14 58.24 58.13 58.13  1stHc 

6 54 Michael ROGERS VAUXHALL  30-98 4225 1926 64.03 61.66 61.52 59.35 59.35   1stStdV
6 51 Ian CHEESE VAUXHALL  30-98 E-TYPE 

VELOX

4500 1921 66.01 63.30 62.57 62.57   

Class  8         Special Sports-Cars up to 1100cc unsupercharged, and up to 750cc supercharged
8 76 Kevin MORTON RILEY  9 SPECIAL 1089 1931 50.84 52.72 50.24 50.20 50.20  1stOv 
8 75 David FURNELL AUSTIN  7  THE TOY 747 1930 51.79 53.79 51.10 51.46 51.10   1stV
8 73 Graham BECKETT AUSTIN  7 SIMPLICITY 747 1930 55.90 62.38 52.99 52.08 52.08  1stHc 
8 74 Christopher ROWLAND RILEY  9 1087 1937 53.56 57.98 54.23 53.49 53.49   

8 72  Clive BERGMAN AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 1933 62.41 58.99 57.43 56.04 56.04   
8 70 Stephen HUGHES RILEY  9 1098 1930 69.88 71.83 67.96 66.00 66.00   

Best Award

Brooklands Sprint    Results

 18 June, 2016
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Class  9         Special Sports-Cars 1101 - 1500cc unsupercharged, and up to 1100cc supercharged
9 83 Greg LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 47.99 47.05 45.63 44.97 44.97 FTD.SC 1stOv 
9 88 Dr David PRYKE MORGAN/RILEY  4/4 1496 1936 47.05 46.51 45.47 46.39 45.47  2ndOv 
9 85 Paul COMPTON WOLSELEY  AEREES 

SPECIAL

1410 1934 50.94 50.35 49.37 48.84 48.84   

9 86 Tim DAWSON RILEY  MERLIN SPECIAL 1496 1937 53.40 54.84 51.47 51.10 51.10   
9 81 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY  12/4 SPECIAL 1496 1937 53.39 55.79 53.33 51.22 51.22   
9 82 Jonathan GREEN RILEY  12/4 SPECIAL 1496 1928/35 59.00 53.63 53.55 53.60 53.55   
9 84 Nigel STROUD MG  J2 847 1932 57.90 57.33 59.02 57.39 57.39   
9 80 David RALLS RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1937 66.37 67.13 57.51 57.57 57.51  2ndHc 
9 783 Mrs Barbara LERIGO RILEY  SPECIAL 1496 1932/35 64.13 65.87 59.85 59.40 59.40  1stHc 

Class 10         Special Sports-Cars 1501 - 3000cc unsupercharged, and up to 2250cc supercharged
10 97 Ian BINGHAM FRAZER NASH  

GEOGHEGAN SPECIAL

1991 1928 46.86 46.51 46.29 46.31
46.29@

 1stOv 1stV

10 95 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 

SPECIAL

1971 1937 48.92 47.60 47.00 46.62 46.62  2ndOv 

10 99 James TOPLISS GN  GNOME 1992 1921 51.95 50.80 51.91 48.84 48.84   
10 96 Steven SMITH HOTCHKISS  AM80 2995 1930 53.06 50.96 49.75 49.07 49.07   1stStdV
10 94 Simon SKELDING AC  16/80 SPECIAL 1911 1936 51.08 51.37 51.13 49.95 49.95   
10 92 Bob DREWITT AMILCAR/RILEY  SPECIAL 1633 1923/29 53.83 52.87 51.80 50.48 50.48  1stHc 
10 93 Paul WESTON FRAZER NASH  TT REPLICA 1991 1933 52.78 52.47 52.56 52.19 52.19   

10 91 Ron TURNER WOLSELEY  HORNET 

SPECIAL

1604 1934 52.78 58.53 54.59 54.80 54.59   

10 90 Mark HODGINS ALVIS  SILVER EAGLE 2800 1929/34 61.24 59.91 59.28 59.24 59.24  2ndHc 

Class 11         Special Sports-Cars over 3000cc unsupercharged, and over 2250cc supercharged
11 105 David LEWIS ALVIS  FIREBIRD/SPEED 25 3571 1935 51.30 49.91 47.67 48.34 47.67  1stOv 
11 103 Toby KIRKBY BENTLEY  3/4.5 4398 1923 51.80 50.95 50.39 50.09 50.09   1stV
11 101 Trevor HIRST ALVIS  FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 54.08 53.49 52.87 50.89 50.89  1stHc 
11 102 Andrew CHEYNE LAGONDA  3 1/2 / 4 1/2 LITRE 4453 1934 57.60 56.26 57.13 56.07 56.07   

11 100 Hugh MCGAREL-

GROVES

DELAGE  DM SPORT 3200 1927 59.48 59.12 56.74 57.89 56.74   

Class  7         Edwardian automobile-engined Cars

Class 12         Non automobile-engined Edwardian Cars
7 62 Hugh MACKINTOSH HUDSON  SUPER SIX RACER 4738 1917 56.21 59.44 55.40 54.12 54.12  1stOv 

12 110 Guy LACHLAN FAFNIR  HALL-SCOTT 

SPECIAL

10000 1914/18 59.72 56.28 55.02 54.63 54.63  1stHc 

12 111 John DENNIS BERLIET  CURTISS 8240 1907/16 59.14 59.34 56.43 57.59 56.43   
7 61  Kenneth PRICHARD 

JONES

WOLSELEY  WOLSIT COPPA 

FLORIO

9500 1907/16 63.08 67.32 64.26 63.60 63.60   

7 60 David BIGGINS DODGE  ROADSTER 3300 1916 67.49 67.06 66.76 66.39 66.39   

Class 13         Pre-1941 Racing Cars up to 1100cc
13 129 Gary CLARE GRANNIE  . 1100 1928 48.01 47.23 45.85 46.05 45.85  1stOv 1stV
13 128 Gary BISHOP AUSTIN  7 SWALLOW 

SPECIAL

747 1928 47.88 48.42 47.60 46.15 46.15  2ndOv 

13 127 Mark ELDER AUSTIN  SPORTS SPECIAL 747 1931 48.63 48.63 47.76 47.23 47.23   
13 126 Frank HERNANDEZ AUSTIN  BROOKLANDS 

STREAMLIN

747 1928 56.09 47.92 50.16 47.36 47.36   

13 125 Neil THORP SINGER  SPIKINS THE 

BANTAM

1074 1936 51.22 50.08 51.05 50.02 50.02   

13 124  Jean-Louis DONAZ AUSTIN  7 SPECIAL 747 1934 55.77 53.23 52.74 54.40 52.74   
13 123 David ASPLIN AUSTIN  7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 1931 54.66 53.59 52.91 52.91  2ndHc 

13 722 Miss Francesca 

WILTON

AUSTIN  S/S 749 1935 56.70 57.10 54.53 54.69 54.53  1stHc 

13 122 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN  S/S 749 1935 58.05 56.29 55.46 55.01 55.01   

13 121 Colin ROGERS ADRO  SPECIAL 980 1938 58.56 57.16 56.89 57.96 56.89   

Class 14         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1101 - 1500cc

14 137 Terry CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 1937 42.17 40.67 40.74 40.59 40.59  1stOv 
14 136 Robert COBDEN RILEY  FALCON SPECIAL 1496 1937 42.21 41.83 40.80 41.07 40.80  2ndOv 
14 135 Pete CANDY RILEY  SUPER RAT 1496 1936 45.37 45.02 43.88 44.38 43.88   
14 133 Iain STEWART MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1260 1929 46.90 45.55 44.78 44.89 44.78   1stV
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14 134 Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN  SUPER AERO 1229 1929 45.60 45.07 44.98 45.06 44.98   

14 737 James CRABB ERA  R12C 1486 1937 49.61 46.78 46.87 45.94 45.94   
14 130 Colin SHAW ASTON MARTIN  RAZOR 

BLADE

1486 1923 61.36 62.59 60.01 58.88 58.88  1stHc 

14 131  James CHEYNE HALFORD  SPECIAL 1500 1923/25 55.13 56.24 None Ret  

Class 15         Pre-1941 Racing Cars 1501 - 3000cc
15 148 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4D 2000 1938 39.92 44.84 39.22 40.58 39.22 FTD 1stOv 
15 145 Tony LEES AC/GN  COGNAC 1991 1925 43.54 42.15 42.78 41.96 41.96 FTD.V 2ndOv 1stV
15 146 Tim GREENHILL WOLSELEY  HORNET 

SPECIAL

1680 1935 43.02 42.97 42.79 42.72 42.72   

15 149 Bo WILLIAMS BUGATTI  TYPE 35B 2300 1926/27 46.67 46.16 45.81 45.55 45.55  2ndHc 
15 140 Ralph WIENRICH LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 49.61 46.78 46.87 45.94 45.94  1stHc 

15 144 John SEBER WOLSELEY  HORNET 

SPECIAL

1630 1935 48.75 55.22 50.40 47.85 47.85   

15 142 Christopher BROAD WOLSELEY  HORNET 

SPECIAL

1680 1935 48.74 48.74 54.56 54.93 54.56   

15 740 Christopher RHYS-

JONES

LAGONDA  RAPIER SPECIAL 1991 1934 56.14 59.08 56.33 56.83 56.33   

15 141 Simon FROST ALTA  NORRIS SPECIAL 2000 1939 66.02 61.56 62.97 61.74 61.74   
15 147 Ian BAXTER ALTA  61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 1937 42.18 None Ret  

Class 16         Pre-1941 Racing Cars over 3000cc
16 154 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH  SINGLE 

SEAT

3571 1934 41.16 40.69 40.72 40.79 40.72@  1stOv 

16 752 Nicholas BUTLER BENTLEY  3/4 1/2 LITRE 4398 1924 51.89 48.70 47.79 48.49 47.79   1stV
16 152 Peter BUTLER BENTLEY  3/4 1/2 LITRE 4398 1924 55.43 49.61 49.06 49.06   
16 750 Maurice GLEESON NAPIER  TYPE 75 6200 1920 58.25 56.91 55.34 54.36 54.36  1stHc 
16 150 Mike MILES NAPIER  TYPE 75 6200 1920 63.13 62.26 60.68 60.74 60.68   

Class 17         Invited 1950s Sport Cars
17 160 David CRANAGE LOTUS  MK VI 1172 1954 53.59 54.10 49.53 50.26 49.53  1stOv 

Class 18         Other Invited Cars
18 171 Peeters WERNER AUSTIN  7 750 1937 None N/S  
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- ClassHeadNo Name Car CC Year Total Award

OVERALL AWARDS

95 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 1971 1937 342.60 Fastest Time of Day

Class  1         Veteran & Edwardian Cars
60 David BIGGINS DODGE  ROADSTER 3300 1916 514.40 1st

Class  2         Pre-war Touring Cars

207 Christopher LEEPER RILEY 9 LYNX 1073 1933 500.00 1st

214 Tony SAUNDERS LAGONDA LG45 OPEN TOURER 4500 1937 620.10 2nd

Class  3         Pre-war Sports Cars
95 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 SPECIAL 1971 1937 342.60 1st

2 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 744 1930 379.50 2nd

218 Peter CLARK AUSTIN  7 CAMBRIDGE 747 1931 384.20 3rd

Class  5         Post-war Short Wheelbase Sports Cars (Under 7ft )
221 Geoff DAVIDSON TRIUMPH  SPITFIRE IV 1296 1974 382.50 1st

Class  6         Post-war Short Wheelbase Saloons (Under 7ft 6ins)
226 David BRACEY AUSTIN  MINI SUPER DELUXE 848 1963 412.70 1st

Class  7         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Sport Cars (7ft to 8ft)
232 Roger HEARD JAGUAR  D TYPE 4200 1957 352.00 1st

233 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH  TR6 2498 1974 377.10 2nd

237 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB  ROADSTER 2000 1970 390.20 3rd

Class  8         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Saloons (7ft 6 to 8ft 6ins)
240 Marc HANSON MG  YB SALOON 1250 1952 538.00 1st

Class  9         Post-war Long Wheelbase Sports Cars (over 8ft)
241 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR  XK 120 3442 1950 408.90 1st

246 Dominic ANGHILERI SUNBEAM - TALBOT 90 MK11 2200 1951 421.90 2nd

Class 10         Post-war Long Wheelbase Saloons (over 8ft 6in)
250 Steven TAYLOR FORD  SIERRA  XR4I 2792 1983 363.30 1st

Brooklands Double Twelve DT Awards

 19 June 2016
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EvClasClassNo Name Car Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    

Class  1         Veteran & Edwardian Cars
1 60 David BIGGINS DODGE  ROADSTER 64 39 84 gg 46 43 66 40 69 g 23 41 514.40 1st
1 201 Marcus CROOME WOLSELEY  6HP VOITURETTE 61 77 67 53 43 75 69 68 33 46 591.50 0

Class  2         Pre-war Touring Cars
2 207 Christopher LEEPER RILEY  9 LYNX 54 37 61 g 45 41 111 w 38 51 25 37 500.00 1st
3 214 Tony SAUNDERS LAGONDA LG 45  OPEN TOURER 78 43 96 x 45 63 96 46 83 g 20 51 620.10 2nd

2 208 Michael DRAKEFORD LAGONDA  M45 T7 84 46 80 59 64 79 47 90 g 28 65 640.90
2 209 Simon CANDLIN AUSTIN  7 BOX SALOON 76 97 m 101 53 55 51 111 70 25 46 685.00
2 205 Trevor SEYMOUR MORGAN  3 WHEELER 66 52 107 g 61 60 111 w 39 111 m 79 m 97 m 783.00 0
2 203 Michael RITCHIE BENTLEY  SP6 90 54 121 w 57 101 94 49 111 w 19 97 g 793.00 0

Class  3         Pre-war Sports Cars
3 95 Tom THORNTON FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/28 

SPECIAL
44 26 41 35 34 39 27 51 b 15 31 342.60 1st

3 2 Colin REYNOLDS MG  M 12/12 43 37 45 36 36 52 x 35 48 17 31 379.50 2nd
3 218 Peter CLARK AUSTIN  7 CAMBRIDGE 49 39 47 34 34 42 36 49 19 35 384.20 3rd
3 210 Adrian DUCKER RILEY  BROOKLANDS 50 35 50 42 38 45 39 53 21 36 408.30 0
3 215 Mark GARFITT FRAZER NASH/BMW  319/55  

SPORTS
69 35 47 41 36 47 34 49 19 34 410.70 0

3 17 Andrew MESSENT MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 59 36 61 50 50 60 38 59 23 41 478.40 0
3 217 Philip BAYNE-POWELL MG  M TYPE 78 g 39 57 56 46 49 42 56 22 40 484.90 0
3 303 Robin TUDGE BECKENHAM  SPECIAL 70 37 65 g 52 42 68 g 38 55 22 38 486.40 0
3 42 Graham WHITE LEA-FRANCIS  HYPER 70 31 62 46 59 66 34 62 g 20 44 496.60 0
3 219 Miss Rebecca SMITH RILEY  BROOKLANDS SPECIAL 74 g 35 50 44 36 60 31 155 18 38 540.80 0

3 132 John GILLETT MG  K3 58 50 g 70 47 89 g 56 52 g 65 23 39 547.40 0
3 216 Julian GRUNDY FRAZER NASH  COLMORE 103 m 29 58 37 38 50 35 65 g 18 40 470.00 0
3 15 Gary CAROLINE MORGAN  SUPER SPORTS 50 28 101 w 38 37 58 x 33 48 19 91 m 502.00 0
3 85 Paul COMPTON WOLSELEY  AEREES SPECIAL Ret
3 213 Ms Laura JOHNSON WOLSELEY  AEREES SPECIAL Ret
3 212 Jon FLEMING AUSTIN  ULSTER TRIALS 58 g 30 101 w 38 36 47 31 111 w 17 32 500.00 0
3 20 Andrew BRIGGS MG  L TYPE MAGNA 55 44 63 47 40 56 b 35 111 w 19 91 w 559.00 0
3 204 Gerry ACHER ASTON MARTIN  NEW 

INTERNATIONAL
66 36 70 95 w 54 68 34 111 w 23 66 622.00 0

T
o

ta
l

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6

A
w

ar
dBrooklands Double Twelve DT    Results

 19 June 2016
Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10

Page 3 of 5



EvClasClassNo Name Car Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    Mrk    

T
o

ta
l

Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6

A
w

ar
dBrooklands Double Twelve DT    Results

 19 June 2016
Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10

Class  5         Post-war Short Wheelbase Sports Cars (Under 7ft )
5 221 Geoff DAVIDSON TRIUMPH  SPITFIRE IV 50 29 54 g 34 33 40 34 58 b 17 33 382.50 1st
5 220 Julian BARKER TRIUMPH  SPITFIRE 46 57 gg 158 gggg

gggg

ggg

35 37 45 32 118 w 17 33 576.00 0

Class  6         Post-war Short Wheelbase Saloons (Under 7ft 6ins)
6 226 David BRACEY AUSTIN  MINI SUPER DELUXE 53 38 43 41 39 47 41 57 19 35 412.70 1st
6 248 Paul HOPLEY ROVER  MINI 55 33 52 38 48 51 g 33 59 g 17 32 416.40 0
5 253 Ian CLARKE MINI 1275 GT 64 g 42 g 53 42 99 w 48 34 66 g 18 47 g 512.00 0

Class  7         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Sport Cars (7ft to 8ft)
7 232 Roger HEARD JAGUAR  D TYPE 51 27 45 38 34 37 25 49 15 32 352.00 1st
7 233 Christopher MANLEY TRIUMPH  TR6 58 g 28 53 34 35 41 30 52 15 31 377.10 2nd
7 237 Peter BAVERSTOCK MGB  ROADSTER 57 g 29 44 35 36 53 41 g 45 17 33 390.20 3rd
7 225 Miss Amelia WOODING MG  MIDGET ROADSTER 61 g 47 gg 55 g 35 42 g 36 31 47 17 33 403.10 0
7 239 Neil MANLEY JAGUAR  E TYPE 67 g 30 53 36 39 57 b 32 51 17 38 419.60 0
7 230 Miss Kate HORNE SUNBEAM  ALPINE MK5 66 g 34 52 40 39 47 33 53 21 37 422.40 0
7 238 Gus MANLEY-CLARKE MG B  ROADSTER 75 44 51 36 36 44 28 57 22 33 426.80 0
7 231 Mike CRABTREE LOTUS  ELAN SPRINT 53 28 69 g 40 40 80 gg 32 50 15 36 442.80 0
7 235 Holly SUTTON JAGUAR E-TYPE  COUPE 111 m 28 48 35 40 82 28 48 16 33 469.00 0
7 234 Peter LAWSON MG TC  Open Tourer 104 b 42 59 48 48 96 g 38 61 20 46 560.00 0
7 236 Mark KAYE LOTUS  ELAN 45 29 45 36 94 w 96 m 85 m 105 m 75 m 91 m 701.00 0

Class  8         Post-war Mid-length Wheelbase Saloons (7ft 6 to 8ft 6ins)
8 240 Marc HANSON MG  YB SALOON 98 gxx

x

45 54 40 97 m 49 38 53 21 44 538.00 1st
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Class  9         Post-war Long Wheelbase Sports Cars (over 8ft)
9 241 Trevor WOODING JAGUAR  XK 120 57 g 31 59 g 33 47 42 31 51 20 37 408.90 1st
9 246 Dominic ANGHILERI SUNBEAM-TALBOT  90 MK.II 68 b 34 46 44 37 61 33 49 17 34 421.90 2nd
9 245 Ronald GEE MERCEDES  500SL 68 g 30 106 w 44 39 46 28 48 17 34 460.00 0
9 247 Roger PEARCE TRIUMPH  ROADSTER 

CONVERTIBLE
78 b 46 106 w 93 m 39 69 43 79 28 67 648.00 0

Class 10         Post-war Long Wheelbase Saloons (over 8ft 6in)
10 250 Steven TAYLOR FORD  SIERRA  XR4I 51 28 45 33 35 45 28 49 15 35 363.30 1st
10 252 Andrew ATHERTON AUSTIN  1800 S 111 m 38 g 56 x 35 34 46 30 49 17 32 448.00 0
10 251 Edward FITZPATRICK JAGUAR  MK2 123 g 77 g 93 gg 58 61 99 g 78 gg 83 23 67 g 761.60 0

Your test score is built up from your time for the test plus your penalties. The best score in class is shown at the top of each class.

Against each test score is a string of characters indicating any penalties incurred.    

 Note a Missed or Wrong test will get a score equivalent (the best score in class) + 60

Codes;  b=bollard(10),  g=gate(10), x=overran(10)  M=Missed  W=WrongCourse #=More than two mistakes  @=best score for test   
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Vintage Sports-Car Club

Brooklands Double Twelve

Concours

18/19 June 2016

     Final Results

Awards Published        20/Jun/2015   11:30

Result Published        20/Jun/2016   11:30

No Merged Classes

These Results Take Precedence Over 

Any Previously Published Provisional Results



No Name Car cc S Year Total

Best Overall Performance

26 Pugh (Alastair) A.T. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 1932 92.00

Best Dressed Crew of the Weekend

239 Neil Manley & Family JAGUAR E TYPE 3800 1962 N/A

Class A The 'Grand Tour' Pre-war (Touring Cars from 1918-1939)

214 Saunders (Tony) T. LAGONDA LG 45 OPEN TOURER 4500 1937 88.50

Class B The 'Grand Tour' Post-war (Touring Cars from 1945-1965)

301 Barclay (Ian) I. ASTON MARTIN DB4 SERIES 5 GT 3670 1963 85.00

Class C The Great War Remembered (Veteran & Edwardian Cars to 1918)

111 Dennis (John) J.C.R. BERLIET CURTISS 8240 1907/16 91.00

Class D Historic Brooklands Vintage Sports-Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)

42 White (Graham) R.G. LEA-FRANCIS HYPER 1496 S 1928 79.00

Class E Historic Brooklands Post-Vintage Thoroughbred Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)

26 Pugh (Alastair) A.T. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 1932 92.00

Class F 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Pre-war (Cars of the Brooklands Era without specific Brooklands history)

44 Jarrett (Timothy) T. FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 88.00

Class G 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Post-war (Cars that might have raced at Brooklands 1945-1975)

241 Wooding (Trevor) T. JAGUAR XK 120 3442 1950 87.00

Class H All Things Silver' - A Celebration of 25 Years of Brooklands Museum

306 Brooklands Museum NAPIER-RAILTON 23970 1933 90.00

Brooklands Double Twelve Concours Awards

18/19 June 2016
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TOTAL

Class A: The 'Grand Tour' Pre-war (Touring Cars from 1918-1939)

A 214 Saunders (Tony) T. LAGONDA LG 45 OPEN TOURER 4500 1937 17.5 19 17.5 17 17.5 88.50

A 208 Drakeford (Michael) M.W. LAGONDA M45 T7 4314 1933 15 17 16.5 16.5 20 85.00

A 203 Ritchie (Michael) M. BENTLEY SP6 6500 1929 12 14 16 17 19 78.00

A 302 Tickle (Barry) B.E. VAUXHALL HURLINGHAM 2900 1929 15 15 14 16 14 74.00

A 209 Candlin (Simon) S.N. AUSTIN 7 BOX SALOON 748 1932 15 14 15 14 14 72.00

Class B: The 'Grand Tour' Post-war (Touring Cars from 1945-1965)

B 301 Barclay (Ian) I. ASTON MARTIN DB4 SERIES 5 GT 3670 1963 17 18 17 18 15 85.00

B 247 Pearce (Roger) R. TRIUMPH ROADSTER CONVERTIBLE 2000 1949 17 18 10 17 15 77.00

B 300 James (Hugh) H. ASTON MARTIN DB4 3700 1960 11 13 14 13 15 66.00

B 234 Lawson (Peter) P. MG TC OPEN TOURER 1250 1947 N/S

B 246 Anghileri (Dominic) D. SUNBEAM-TALBOT 90 MK.II 2200 1951 N/S

Class C: The Great War Remembered (Veteran & Edwardian Cars to 1918)

C 111 Dennis (John) J.C.R. BERLIET CURTISS 8240 1907/16 19 18 19 19 16 91.00

C 201 Croome (Marcus) M.J. WOLSELEY 6HP VOITURETTE 1300 1904 18 18 16 17 16 85.00

C 200 Lawson (John) J. TALBOT6 CT 3800 1913 17 16.5 17 17 16 83.50

C 110 Lachlan (Guy) G. FAFNIR HALL-SCOTT SPECIAL 10000 1914/18 13 13 18 18 17 79.00

C 60 Biggins (David) D. DODGE ROADSTER 3300 1916 14 12 11 11 16 64.00

Class D: Historic Brooklands Vintage Sports-Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)

D 42 White (Graham) R.G. LEA-FRANCIS HYPER 1496 S 1928 15 15 16 15 18 79.00

Class E: Historic Brooklands Post-Vintage Thoroughbred Cars (with actual Brooklands Competition history)

E 26 Pugh (Alastair) A.T. FRAZER NASH TT REPLICA 1496 1932 18 18.5 18.5 18 19 92.00

E 215 Garfitt (Mark) M.R. FRAZER NASH/BMW 319/55  SPORTS 1911 1937 19 18 19 19 16 91.00

E 132 Gillett (John) J.A. MG K3 1087 S 1934 15 18 18 19 15 85.00

E 125 Thorp (Neil) N. SINGER SPIKINS THE BANTAM 1074 S 1936 16 17 14 16 18 81.00

Class F: 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Pre-war (Cars of the Brooklands Era without specific Brooklands history)

F 44 Jarrett (Timothy) T. FRAZER NASH/BMW 328 1971 1939 18 18 17 18 17 88.00

F 154 Grimwade (Julian) J. FRAZER NASH NORRIS SPECIAL 3571 1934 15 16 16 15 17 79.00

F 204 Acher (Gerald) G. ASTON MARTIN NEW INTERNATIONAL 1471 1932 15 15 15 15 18 78.00

F 149 Williams (Bo) B. BUGATTI TYPE 35B 2300 S 1926/27 16 16 14 15 16 77.00

F 303 Tudge (Robin) R.J. BECKENHAM SPECIAL 2468 1938/39 15 16 14 15 16 76.00

F 304 Chapman (Christopher) C.A. ALVIS FIREFLY 2100 1933 14 15 15 14 14 72.00

F 101 Hirst (Trevor) T.J. ALVIS FIREFLY SPECIAL 3571 1933 12.5 14 14.5 15 15 71.00

F 150 Miles (Mike) M.C. NAPIER TYPE 75 6200 1920 15 14 14 11 15 69.00

F 205 Seymour (Trevor) T. MORGAN 3 WHEELER 1100 1933 15 8 12 16 14 65.00

F 50 Warden (John) J.T. DELAGE D6 COURSE 2988 1937 12 13 10 12 16 63.00

F 216 Grundy (Julian) J.R. FRAZER NASH COLMORE 1479 1934 N/S

Class G: 'Spirit of Brooklands' - Post-war (Cars that might have raced at Brooklands 1945-1975)

G 241 Wooding (Trevor) T. JAGUAR XK 120 3442 1950 18 17.5 15.5 17 19 87.00

G 206 Hobbs (Christopher) C. MG TC 1250 1948 14 15 15 16 17 77.00

G 253 Clarke (Ian) I. MINI 1275 GT 1275 1998 17 16 17 16 5 71.00

G 226 Bracey (David) D. AUSTIN MINI SUPER DELUXE 848 1963 16 16 17 16 5 70.00

G 239 Manley (Neil) N. JAGUAR E TYPE 3800 1962 17 15 14 14 10 70.00

G 238 Manley-Clarke (Gus) G. MG B ROADSTER 1798 1968 15 15 15 15 5 65.00

G 248 Hopley (Paul) P. ROVER MINI 1275 1998 17 17 15 15 0 64.00

G 236 Kaye (Mark) M. LOTUS ELAN 1558 1964 14 15 14 13 5 61.00

G 221 Davidson (Geoff) G. TRIUMPH SPITFIRE IV 1296 1974 14 15 13 13 5 60.00

G 233 Manley (Christopher) C. TRIUMPH TR6 2498 1974 15 15 9 12 5 56.00

G 252 Atherton (Andrew) A. AUSTIN 1800 S 1800 1970 13 14.5 13 13 0 53.50

G 225 Wooding (Amelia) Miss A. MG MIDGET ROADSTER 1099 1966 11 11 13 11 5 51.00

G 237 Baverstock (Peter) P. MGB ROADSTER 2000 1970 13 13 10 10 5 51.00

G 232 Heard (Roger) R. JAGUAR D TYPE 4200 1957 5 7 8 7 0 27.00

Class H: 'All Things Silver' - A Celebration of 25 Years of Brooklands Museum

H 306 Brooklands Museum NAPIER-RAILTON 23970 1933 18 17 18 17 20 90.00

H 305 Wood (Georgina) Ms G. ROLLS-ROYCE SILVER GHOST 7036 1908 19 19.5 18 19 14 89.50

H 130 Shaw (Colin) C. ASTON MARTIN RAZOR BLADE 1486 1923 14.5 15.5 16 16 20 82.00

H 307 Bradbury (Chris) C. BENTLEY SI SALOON 4887 1958 N/S

Objective

Brooklands Double Twelve Concours Scores

18/19 June 2016
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